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Ms. Alesia L. Sanchez 
Legal Assistant 
Legal Services, 1 lo- 1 A 

Texas Department of Insurance 
P.O. Box 149 104 
Austin, Texas 78714-9104 

01395-109 

Dear Ms. Sanchez: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under 
the Texas Open Records Act, chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 

a 
assigned ID# 23819. 

The Texas Department of Insurance (“the department”) received a request for 
information concerning Mr. Dennis L. B&holder. The department seeks to withhold 
portions of me requested information based on sections 552.107(l) and 552.111 of the 
Government Code. 

Section 552.107(l) protects from required public disclosure information that is 
within the attorney-client privilege. See Open Records Decision No. 574 (1990). This 
exception generally applies to communications of legal advice and opinion, as well as to 
communications that contain client confidences. See id. You have not asserted that any 
of the documents contain client confidences. However, we have considered whether any 
of the information appears on its face to he a client coniidence. We have marked the 
portions of the documents which contain legal advice or opinion and which you may 
withhold based on section 552.107(l) of the Government Code. 

You also assert that section 552.111 of the Government Code permits the 
department to withhold portions of the requested information. This exception applies to 
interagency and intra-agency communications of advice, opinion, or recommendation that 
are used in the deliberative or policymaking process of the governmental body at issue. 
Open Records Decision No. 615 (1993) at 5. The exception does not apply to purely 

l 
factual information that is severable from the opinion portion. See id. Section 552.111 
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does not protect an attorney’s work product unless the information meets the criteria for 
section 552.111 protection, We have marked the portions of the requested information 
which the department may withhold pursuant to section 552.111 of the Government 
Code. 

We are resolving this matter with an informal letter ruling rather than with a 
published open records decision. This ruling is Iimited to the particular records at issue 
under the facts presented to us in this request and may not be relied upon as a previous 
determination under section 552.301 regarding any other records. If you have questions 
about this ruling, please contact our office. 

Yours very truly, 

Kay Guajardo 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Government Section 

KHG/rho 

Ref.: ID# 23819 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

cc: Mr. Dermis L. B&holder 
Employee Benefit Administrators 
6800 Park Ten Blvd., Suite 175 West Bldg. 
San Antonio, Texas 782 13-4204 
(w/o enclosures) 


